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Four things you should know

Uptick in family finances pessimism as
recession concerns resurface

Following a period of declining recession fears, there has been an uptick
in Canadians' concerns about the economy potentially entering a
recession.

Reflecting this, some Canadians express a stronger pessimistic outlook
on their family finances in November compared to September.

In Nov, Canadians find it easier to manage
household finances

More Canadians reported being able to easily cover their expenses with
money left over than at any point over the past 2 years.

This increase since July indicates improved financial stability and greater
ease in managing household budgets among Canadians.

Brand switching
continues to decline

As seen in prior months, rates of
switching brands to save money
has declined in November 2024.

This trend coincides with an
improvement in financial well-
being, as more Canadians
reported being able to cover their
expenses and have money left
over in November 2024 than at
any time in the past two years.

This increased financial stability
may help explain the decline in
brand switching

Food insecurity
drives Canadian
charitable donations
this year-end

One third of Canadians intend to
donate before year-end, with
many intending to keep the
donation amounts consistent
with the end of 2023.

Canadians’ main priority with
holiday donations are tackling
food insecurities/supporting
homelessness initiatives.
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1 PERSPECTIVE ON THE ECONOMY

Current state of the economy (wovewser 15 To novemsER 18, 2024 )

Following a period of declining recession fears, there is an uptick in
Canadians' concerns about the economy potentially entering a

We are currently in a recession

recession (back to levels seen in July). 33%
’;)'YEJ We are about to enter a recession
0
82%
° 79% 24%
73% o (0%
72% 71% 72% o : .
67% The economy is neither in a recession nor a boom
62% — we are holding stead
58% .. 57% J=eacy
0
49%  48% 35%
0,
a0% % gy 390 2% AL% A1% 409 Lo . .
0 36% 3 o We are coming out of a recession
33% 39% /3?/0 32% 33%
30% 30%  29% 5 o~
35% 3404 23%  22% o0  22% I 4%
16 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 20 4% 5% o 30 3% 4% NE We are about to enter an economic boom
0
Nov  Jan Feb Mar Apr June Aug Oct Jan Mar May Jul Sept Nov I 2%

22 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 24 24 24 24 24 24
We are currently in an economic boom

We are currently in a recession We are about to enter a recession

Currently in / about to enter a recession Economic boom (about to enter/currently in) I 1%

Base: Total n=1,512 | Q: Which of the following best reflects how you feel about the current state of the economy?
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1 PERSPECTIVE ON THE ECONOMY

Perception of family finances ("wovemser 13 To NovEMBER 18, 2024 )

Reflecting a slight increase in economic concern in Nov, Canadians Vi e
express stronger pessimism on their family finances in November I

compared to September (but still lower than in July). 5%

25; Somewhat optimistic

0, 0,
45% 3% 43% 120% 45% 45% o
38% ° Neutral
36%
34% 9
31% . 0 31% 34% ‘
M\" 36% 33% 26%
28%
26% 26% T
24% 23% 23% 23% 24% — ’ Somewhat pessimistic
28%
June Aug Oct Jan Mar May July Sept Nov NET ver imisti
'23 '23 '23 '24 '24 '24 '24 '24 '24 41% €ry pessimistic
. - 13%
=—\/ery/Somewhat Optimistic Neutral Very/Somewhat Pessimistic

Base: Total n=1,512 | Q: Thinking specifically about you and your family’s finances, how optimistic or pessimistic are you about the year ahead?
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2 AFFORDABILITY / PERSONAL SPENDING HABITS

Ability to Afford Household Expenses, ("WovemsEr 15 To NovEMBER 18, 2024 )
Flnances Over the PaSt Month Able to easily pay for my expenses and had enough money

left over for other things

Despite the rise in recession fears, the percentage of Canadians who can easily

cover their expenses and still have money left over has reached its highest level 36% 1
since measurement began in November 2022, increasing to 36% from 26% in
July. Able to pay for my expenses and had just a little money left
over for other things
38% 39% 37% NET
0 36% 0 0
36% 36% 36% 0)
3% : 3% s o O 3% 3% P o 89% 31%
29% 28% 28 29% 50 30% . .
. ey 27% o 5606 26% 0 260 26% 3104 Able to pay for all my expenses but did not have anything left
ZSA‘y\ —~— e — 0 over
" T~ 26%
5% g40 25%  25% 25% 4% 24% 00 2% ou0n a9 0 Lo 21%
21%
14% 139 15% 149 . Unable to pay for my expenses and took on a little additional
12%  11% 11% 119, 12% 12% 12% 12% 1494 debt each month.

Nov  Jan Feb Mar Apr June Aug Oct Jan Mar May July Sept Nov

'22 '23 '23 '23 23 23 23 23 ‘24 ‘24 ‘24 ‘24 24 24 NET Unable to pay for my expenses and took on a lot of
11% additional debt each month.
—FEasily pay, enough left over Able to pay, just a little left over
Able to pay, but nothing left over Unable to pay I 3%
Base: Total n=1,512 | Q: And how would you describe your finances over the last month? 15% Of |OW-|ncome househOIdS (<$50k) were unable to
afford their expenses over the last month, compared to



2 AFFORDABILITY / PERSONAL SPENDING HABITS

Changing brands to save

In general, fewer Canadians are changing brands to cut costs. The
proportion of Canadians who have changed grocery brands has
significantly decreased since August 2024.

Your grocery bills Nov 24

General household items
16%

Restaurants
17%

Your telecom bills

14%

Gas for your vehicle
14%

Clothing & apparel
13%

Health & beauty products

10%
Alcohol

7%

Base: Total n=1,512 | Q: Since the start of the year, have you switched to a different brand/company than you usually purchase from to save money in any of the following areas?

34% 4

angus reid group CEP: WAVE 29

(NOVEMBER 13 TO NOVEMBER 18, 2024)

of Canadians have switched brands in at
5 2 % least one area in order to save money; a
significant decrease since September 2024.

J -8 percentage points since August

% Have Switched Brands

63% 63%
59% 60% 60%\>
54% 54% 56% 56% 37 54% 005

Nov Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov
23 24 24 24 24 24 ‘24 24 24 24 ‘24 ‘24
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3 TRAVEL

BUSinESS/LEisure Flights (NOVEMBER 13 TO NOVEMBER 18, 2024)

Canadians travel habits remain largely unchanged from the summer
months.

Type of Travel in Past Month

16%

of Canadians have taken a flight in the last month

5% % 6%

% Have taken a flight in the Last Month

21% 20% 20% Travelled to the U.S. Travelled within Canada  Travelled Internationally

18% o 18% 18% 18%

16%  16% ° 16% 150 18%
14% % 14% —

13% 17% 12% Flight for leisure within Canada I 4%

Flight for leisure to the U.S. I 4% — LEISURE
7% (NET)

5%

5% 12%
5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% Flight for leisure outside of Canada/U.S. I 5% B ’

Flight for business within Canada I 3%

NOV Jan Feb Mal’ Apr JU|y OCt Feb May Aug NOV F|ight for business to the U.S. | 10/0 - BUSNIEN_:_ESS
‘22 ‘23 ‘23 ‘23 ‘23 ‘23 '23 24 24 24 24 ( S0 )

=

Flight for business outside of Canada/U.S. ‘ 0%
= Taken Any Flights == Flight for Leisure == Flight for Business

Base: Total n=1,506 | Q: Over the last month, have you taken any flights?

angus reid group CEP: WAVE 29 | 11



3 TRAVEL

Changes in driving to save
on gas

Compared to August 2024, Canadians are less likely to have changed their
driving habits to save money on gas.

% Have done in the Last Month

Nov ‘24
35% 4

Gone out of your way to get gas from a cheaper gas station

Decided not to go somewhere at all

33% J

Taken other forms of transportation (e.g. public transit, bike, walking)

22%

Worked from home more (for the reason of saving on costs)

10%

Carpooled

9%
Purchased an electric/hybrid vehicle

2%

Joined a carshare program or used your carshare membership more often

1%

None of these

36% 1

Base: Exclude N/A (n=1,337) | Q: Over the last month, have you done any of the following to save on gas costs?

angus reid group CEP: WAVE 29

(NOVEMBER 13 TO NOVEMBER 18, 2024)

63%

of Canadians have made at least one
change in their driving habits over the past

month to save on gas; significantly less than
in August (-8 percentage points)

J -8 percentage points since August

Gone out of your way to get gas

f 35% 40%
from a cheaper gas station
Decided not to go somewhere at all 33% 42%

—_—

Taken other forms of transportation o o
(e.g. public transit, bike, walking) 22% | 23%
Worked from home more (for the 10%  12%
reason of saving on costs)
Carpooled 9% 11%
Purt_:hased an electric/hybrid 2% 3%
vehicle
Joined a carshare program or used
your carshare membership more 1% 1%
often
None of these 36% 28%

38%

43%

26%

13%

13%

2%

2%

25%

40%

43%

20%

11%

10%

1%

3%

30%

36%

39%

20%

11%

10%

3%

3%

29%

39%

41%

22%

12%

11%

3%

1%

28%

39%

47%

22%

15%

11%

2%

2%

28%

40%

48%

22%

17%

11%

2%

2%

23%

36%

47%

20%

13%

10%

1%

2%

27%

39%
50%
19%
13%
10%

2%

2%

27%
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Donations Planned at End of 2024 -
End-of-Year Donations vs. 2023 -

Organizations to Donate to -




Secondary Research

Charitable Donations in Canada

In Canada, the number of people making charitable donations saw a decline between 2018 and 2022.
However, the total amount donated increased, reaching over $11.8 billion in 2022—an 11.5% rise in the
same period. This trend indicates that while fewer individuals are giving, those who do, are donating
larger amounts, with the median annual donation increasing to $380 from $310.

What does this mean?

Concentrated Donations: Active donors are stepping up with larger contributions, signaling a shift
towards fewer but more impactful givers.

Adapting to Change: The evolving landscape will likely necessitate charities to explore alternative
engagement methods, to expand connections with new donors.

Overall, this changing landscape of charitable donations in Canada emphasizes the resilience of

Canadian donors, but at the same time also highlights a challenge for charities to evolve and balance
donor diversity with strategic engagement.

Median Amount Donated by Canadians per Year

500 (in $CAD)

400 0 360 380
310 310

200
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

angus reid gYoup  *source: Statistics Canada Summary of Charitable Donations



https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=1110013001

4 CHARITABLE DONATIONS

Charitable
Donations in 2024

More than half of Canadians have made a
financial charitable donation in 2024, with
donations to causes in Canada being the most

common.

O 54%

M of Canadians have
financially donated in
2024

Base: Total n=1,512| Q: So far in 2024, have you financially donated to a cause that supports those in Canada and/or internationally?

angus reid group

(NOVEMBER 13 TO NOVEMBER 18, 2024)

Among those who donated in 2024...

Donated exclusively to a cause in Canada
DONATED TO

CANADIAN CAUSES

92% Donated to a cause in Canada &
Internationally

DONATED TO . . .
INTERNATIONAL Donated exclusively to an international
CAUSES cause

25% -

CEP: WAVE 29
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4 CHARITABLE DONATIONS

Donations vs Last Year

While most Canadians report donating a similar amount in 2024 compared to 2023, international cause donors are slightly more likely
to report that they donated more in 2024 (25% vs 21%).

% Financial donations in 2024 vs. 2023

m Cause in Canada mInternational Cause

56% 55%
25%
3 I I ) ]
| donated more in 2024 | donated around the same | donated less in 2024

amount in 2024

Base: Donated to a cause in Canada, excl N/A n=763, Donated to an international cause, excl N/A n=210 | Q: How does the amount you've donated in 2024 compare to what you
donated in 2023, if at all?

angus reid group CEP: WAVE 29 | 16



4 CHARITABLE DONATIONS

Donations in the Next 6 Months (NOVEMBER 13 TO NOVEMBER 18, 2024)

Most of those who donated to causes in Canada or internationally expect to

make a donation of some kind in the next 6 months. Those who donate to

Canadian causes are less likely than international cause donors to maintain their

level of donation (17% donate less vs. 12%, respectively). © 0O O

Hap

* Causes in Canada ¢.9 International Causes

| expect to I 10% I 10% Donating more to international causes in
donate more . .
the next 6 months is driven by Gen Zs

(7% vs. 2% among those aged 35+)
| expect my
donations to stay 64% 69%
about the same

| ex Francophones are least likely to donate

pect 1o 17% 12% : o :

donate less 0 0 In the next 6 months to either international
causes or causes in Canada.

| don’t plan to

donate to any 9% 9%

causes

Base: Donated to causes in Canada n=778, Donated to International cause n = 216 | Q: In the next 6 months, how do you expect your donations to causes in Canada and internationally
to change, if at all?

angus reid group CEP: WAVE 29 | 17



4 CHARITABLE DONATIONS

Donations Planned at End of 2024 ("icveuscr 15 ro novensen o z020)

One-third of Canadians are planning on making a charitable donation
before the end of the year. Among these donors, 45% indicate that
their donations will likely be spontaneous. 0 00O

Hap

/ 34% Canadians 55+ are the most likely to
l@rl of Canadians anticipate making expect to make a charitable donation

financial charitable donations before the end of the year (44%).

before the end of 2024

Low-Income households (<$50K) are the
least likely to anticipate making a

Donate in a Donate charitable donation before year end
planned manner  spontaneously (24%)

Base: Total n=1,512| Q: Do you anticipate making any financial charitable donations between now and the end of the year (Nov/Dec)?
Base: Anticipate making financial donations by the end of 2024 n=534 | Q: When it comes to donating at the end of the year (November/December), which of the following best
characterize your donations?

angus reid group CEP: WAVE 29 | 18



4 CHARITABLE DONATIONS

End-of-Year Donations vs. 2023

The majority of Canadians anticipate donating about the same
amount at the end of 2024 as they did in 2023.

Anticipated End-of-Year Donations vs. Last Year

More/Much more - 17%
Less/Much less . 11%

Don’t know/Not sure = 2%

Base: Anticipate making financial donations by the end of 2024 n=534 | Q: Compared to what you may have donated last year at the end of the year (November/December), do you
anticipate donating more or less?

angus reid group CEP: WAVE 29

(NOVEMBER 13 TO NOVEMBER 18, 2024)

O 00O

Hap

A quarter (24%) of those who donated
to international causes thus far in 2024
anticipate donating more

Canadians aged 35-54 are the most likely
to anticipate donating less at the end of
2024 than they donated at the end of
2023 (18%).

| 19



4 CHARITABLE DONATIONS

Organizations to Donate To ("Wovewser 13 To NOVEMBER 18, 2024 )

Canadians are most likely to plan to donate to organizations that combat food
insecurity, homelessness and poverty at the end of 2024.

Type of Organizations Plan to Donate To: [w
Homelessness, food security and poverty Nov ‘24 {[} h| {[} h]
. PEWj
Hunger Relief and Food Security 48%
Health and Chronic Ill 3%
ealth an ronic lliness . c .
I— 23% Planning to donate to organizations
nimal Welfare . . .

: : 23% dealing with hunger relief and food
Child Welfare and Protection . .
. Pl
Religious organization/place of worship (e.g. churches, mosques, synagogues) 20% Securlty IS mOSt commaon among those
S 0% - - -
Intemational relief and development 20% who donated to international causes in
o KK
Human Rights and Social Justice 13% 2024 (47%)

I L
Mental Health Support

12%
Veterans and Military Support

12%

Disaster & Relief
11%

|
Environment/Climate Change
— 10%
Senior and Elderly Care
— 8%

Education
e 7%
Arts and Culture
BT 6%
Don’t know/ not sure
T 4%

Base: Anticipate making financial donations by the end of 2024 n=534 | Q: What types of organizations do you plan to donate to between now and the end of the year (Nov/Dec)?

angus reid group CEP: WAVE 29 | 20



Methodology

Field Window

Study

Wave 29: November 13 to 18, 2024

Next Field Date: December 2024

With inflation easing in 2024,
many households are still
adjusting to higher prices and the
cost of living. The Angus Reid
Group conducts a monthly tracker
to understand Canadians’
purchasing behaviors and
perceptions of the economy.

This study has been running since
May of 2022.

Sample
Wave 29: n=1,512

For this wave, a nationally representative sample of
n=1,512 Canadian Adults (age 18+ yrs.) who are members
of the Angus Reid Forum.

The sample frame was balanced and weighted on age,
gender, region and education according to the latest
census data. For comparison purposes only, a probability
sample of this size would yield a margin of error of +/- 2.5
percentage points at a 95% confidence level.

angus reid group

CEP: WAVE 29
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The mostitrusted.name in
market research‘and, public
opinion polling.

angus reid group

Angus Reid Group is a leading authority in market research and public
opinion polling, with over 40 years of experience delivering critical insights
across North America. We empower businesses, governments, and
organizations with tailored research solutions, addressing their

most pressing challenges. Our expertise spans multiple sectors, including
financial services, technology, media, and government, where we combine
advanced analytics, certified sample, and innovative data collection
methods.

By leveraging deep sector knowledge and cutting-edge tools, we deliver
accurate, actionable insights that inform strategic decision-making,
helping clients stay ahead in a rapidly evolving landscape. Whether it’s
customer experience research, brand development, or public opinion
polling, our solutions are designed to deliver reliable data and provide
clear, meaningful guidance.

Contact Us:

£ info@angusreid.com

. 1-800-407-0472

| 22



Appendix

: ; Wave 1: May 19-24, 2022 Wave 1: n=1,530 . .

Field Window Wave 2- Juny20—22, 2022 Sample Wave 2* n=1503 A nationally representative sample
Wave 3: Jul 19-21, 2022 Wave 3: n=1,503 of roughly n=1,500 Canadian Adults
Wave 4: Aug 18-22, 2022 Wave 4: n=1,508 (age 18+ yrs.) who are members of
Wave 5: Sep 23-27, 2022 Wave 5: n=1,507 the Angus Reid Forum.

Wave 6: Oct 26-28, 2022 Wave 6: n=1,502

Wave 7: Nov 23-25, 2022 Wave 7: n=1,509 The sample frame was balanced
Wave 8: Jan 10-12, 2023 Wave 8: n=1,505 .

Wave 9 Feb 17-21, 2023 Wave 9: n=1,507 and weighted on age, gender,
Wave 10 Mar 14-16, 2023 Wave 10: n=1,505 region and education according to
Wave 11: Apr 19-21, 2023 Wave 11: n=1,503 the latest census data. For

Wave 12: May 30-Jun 2, 2023 Wave 12: n=1,503 comparison purposes only, a
Wave 13: Jun 23-26, 2023 Wave 13: n=1,502 probability sample of this size would
Wave 14: July 20-24, 2023 Wave 14: n=1,502 yield a margin or error of +/- 2.5
Wave 15: Aug 25-28, 2023 Wave 15: n=1,502 percentage points at a 95%
Wave 16: Sep 21-26, 2023 Wave 16: n=1,503 .

Wave 17:  Oct 27-31, 2023 Wave 17: n=1,510 confidence level.

Wave 18: Nov 27-29, 2023 Wave 18: n=1,507

Wave 19: Jan 15-18, 2024 Wave 19: n=1,505

Wave 20: Feb 16-22, 2024 Wave 20: n=1,509

Wave 21: Mar 20-22, 2024 Wave 21: n=1,505

Wave 22: Apr 22-24, 2024 Wave 22: n=1,503

Wave 23: May 28-31, 2024 Wave 23: n=1,520

Wave 24 Jul 4-9, 2024 Wave 24: n=1,500

Wave 25: Jul 26-31, 2024 Wave 25: n=1,506

Wave 26: Aug 22-27, 2024 Wave 26: n=1,506

Wave 27: Oct 3-8, 2024 Wave 27: n=1,511

Wave 28: Oct 15-21, 2024 Wave 28: n=1,501

Wave 29: Nov 13-18, 2024 Wave 29: n=1,512

angus reid group CEP: WAVE 29 | 23
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